	Haffkine		
HAFFKINE BIO PHARM	ACEUTICAL CORPORATION LIMITED		
Procurement Cell			
(A Government of Maharashtra Undertaking)			
Regd. Office : Acharya Donde Marg, Parel, Mumbai 400 012 (INDIA)			
Phone No: 022- 24129320-23 Website : http://www.vaccinehaffkine.com			
Managing Director :022-24150628	E-mail: procurementcell@vaccinehaffkine.com		
General Manager (Procurement Cell) :022- No.: 2457 / Haffkine/Procurement Cell/ E-07/Mobile C			
24100478	LED Light /2019-20		
	Date: 03/09/2020		

To, M/s. Prism Surgicare Pvt. Ltd., Rabale, Navi Mumbai.

Subject: Supply Order for Mobile OT LED Light

Ref.:1. Tender No. E-07/HBPCL /PC / Mobile OT LED Light /2018-192. Sanction of Tender Approval Committee Meeting Dated 23.02.2018

With reference to the tender cited under reference no 1, you are requested to supply the following goods as per details mentioned below to consignee list enclosed with this order.

Sr. No	Name of the item	Specification of item	Quantity	Unit Rate inclusive of GST(Rs.)	Total Amount Rs.)
1	Mobile OT LED Light	As per Annexure X	03	1,20,960/-	3,62,880/-

Total amount in words: Rupees Three Lack Sixty Two Thousand Eight Hundred Eighty Only.

Location of Factory : Prism Surgicare Pvt. Ltd., Plot No. R-376, TTC Industrial Area MIDC, Rabale, Navi Mumbai 400701 & Dist-Thane.

- 1. Forwarding: Forwarding Free on Road Destination. i.e. door delivery basis
- 2. Delivery Period: 06 weeks from the date of receipt of order by the supplier to the consignee attached.
- Pre-Dispatch Inspection: Supplier shall make necessary arrangement / facilitate to carry out Pre-Dispatch inspection as per Tender Terms & condition and submit the Inspection report to this office. The Pre-Dispatch inspection cost will be borne by supplier Machine should be dispatched only after satisfactory Pre-Dispatch Inspection.
- 4. Risk purchase clause: If the bidder fails to supply the stores within the stipulated delivery period, the order will stand cancelled. Undersigned shall be entitled to purchase such stores from any other source at such price which ordinarily should not be more than 10% of the tender price. The extra expenditure in such cases shall be recovered by Managing Director, Haffkine Bio Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd. (Procurement Cell), Mumbai from the Supplier.
- 5. **Payment Terms** : 100 % Payment shall be paid on receipt, Complete Installation (acceptance) of Machine in good conditions by the consignee.

- 6. Labelling: The word "For use of GOVERNMENT OF MAHARASHTRA NOT FOR SALE" should be printed on each unit pack in readable Purple or Green Colours.
- 7. Acceptance & Receipt: It should be submitted in Appropriate Format to the purchasing authority.
- 8. **Delivery Challan** Should be sent in the name of consignee in duplicate. It should specify Name of Equipment / Mfg. by / packing & quantity.
- Invoice Copy Should be sent in triplicate on the Name of Managing Director, Haffkine Bio Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd.(Procurement Cell), Mumbai, along with Bill of Entry and Country of Origin Certificate of the consignment.(For Imported Item Only)

10. Other Terms :

 Warranty: The warranty period shall be for 2 years from the date of commissioning of all equipment supplied as certified by the consignee. After completion of 2 years warranty period Manufacturer/Supplier should give commitment to ensure services and supply of spare parts for further 8 years.

The Successful tenderer must ensure 100% uptime during warranty period. In case of downtime, warranty period will be extended for period of downtime. If the equipment is not attended with him 24 hours for Mumbai and 48 hours for other places the supplier will be liable to pay a penalty of 0.07% of purchase cost for every day of delay. Such penalty will be recovered form the amount of security deposit. Certificate of such uptime/downtime issued by the end user will binding for the supplier.

Replacement of spares parts thereof due to manufacturing defects during warranty period will be entirely at the supplier's cost.

2) The user institution will enter to the Comprehensive Maintenance Contract with supplier agency @ 5% of the ordered value of the equipment per year for 8 years after completion of warranty period. In case of non-compliance of CMC the supplier will be liable to pay penalty or for appropriate action. Payment of CMC on yearly basis will be made by the user's institution, at the end of the year after satisfactory performance report from the end user.

11. **Contract Agreement**: Bidder should submit Contract Agreement on non-judicial stamp paper of requisite value.

Fall Clause

It is a condition of the contract that all through the currency thereof, the price at which you will the supply stores should not exceed the lowest price charged by you to any customer during the currency of the contract and that in the event of the prices going down below the rate contract prices you shall promptly furnish such information to us to enable to amend the contract rates for subsequent supplies.

12. The Bidder should submit (within 7 days) amount of 1.5% i.e. Rs. 5,443/-of order value to meet incidental expenditure and 3% i.e Rs. 10,886/-as Security Deposit in form of Bank Guarantee. This Bank Guarantee should be valid for 8 years after the expiry date of warranty issued by any Nationalized / Scheduled Bank.

Amount to be deposited to Following Account:

Name of Account	Haffkine Bio-Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd.
	(Procurement Cell), CESS Account Mumbai.
Name of the Bank & Branch	Canara Bank, Branch-Parel
Account No.	0110201004893
IFSC Code	CNRB0000110

Consignee: As per list enclosed

मा. व्यवस्थापकीय संचालक यांच्या मान्य टिपणी नुसार हिर्ण्याप्र

> General Manager (Procurement) HBCL Mumbai

Dr. Rajesh Deshmukh Managing Director Haffkine Bio Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd. (Procurement Cell), Mumbai.

Copy to:

- 1. Commissioner Health Services, Mumbai.
- 2. Director of Medical Education & Research.
- 3. Account Manager, Haffkine Bio Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd.(Procurement Cell), Mumbai.
- 4. Office File.
- Copy to Consignee. :- Civil Surgeon District Hospital, Chikhalkhana, Aurangabad., Maintenance Contract done with supplier agency @ 5% of the ordered value of the equipment per year for Eight years after Completion of warranty period.

Copy Submitted to: 1) Secretary, Medical Education & Drug Department, Mantralaya, Mumbai.

ANNEXURE-X

Technical Specification of Mobile OT Light

1) Dome Head : 515mm dia	
2) LED light – 2 Nos	
3) Lockable castor stand with 1	ninor dome
4) Light intensity at 1 mt. : 1,0	0,000 Lux
5) Intensity control : Continuou	us
6) Height Adjustment :600mm	
7) Action Radius : 1250mm	
8) Possible Movements : Radia	al, Angular & Axial
9) Color Temperature : 4500K	•
10) Temp. Rise in field : 3° - 6°	
11) Control Panel at the dome	
$12) CR \pm 95000$	
13) Lamp life : 40,000 hours	
14) Battery back-up : 1 hour	
Auto-power off and over-charge	ng out off
User's interface	Manual
Heat dissipation	Heat Dissipation: Should maintain nominal Temp and the
-	heat Should be disbursed through an cooling mechanism
Mobility, portability	Portable
Power Requirements Input voltage- 220V-240V AC, 50Hz	
attery operated Yes, Rechargeable battery at the base with the frame.	
Protection	Should have over-charging cutoff with visual symbol.
	1) Operating condition: Capable of operating continuously
	in ambient temperature of 10 to 40° C and relative
Atmosphere /Ambiance (air	humidity of 15 to 90% in ideal circumstances.
conditioning, humidity, dust)	2) Storage condition: Capable of being stored continuously
	in ambient temperature of 0 to 50° C and relative humidity
	of 15 to 90%.
	1)Disinfection: Parts of the Device that are designed to
	come into contact with the Patient or the operator should
User's care, Cleaning,	either be capable of easy disinfection or be protected by a
Disinfection & Sterility issues	single use/disposable cover.
	2) Sterilization not required.
	1)Should be FDA/CE/BIS and ISO approved product.
	2)Electrical safety conforms to the standards for electrical
	safety IEC 60601-1 general requirements (or equivalent
Certificates (pre-market, sanitary)	BIS Standard)
performance and safety standards	3)Shall meet internationally recognized for
(specific to the device type) Local	Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) and
and/or international	Electromagnetic Interference (EMI) for electro medical
	equipment: IEC 60601-1-2
	4)Certified to be compliant with IEC 60601-2-4 for
	usability.
Pre-installation requirements:	Safety and operation check before handover
nature, values, quality, tolerance	- •
· · · ·	Certificate of calibration and inspection from the
Requirements for sign-off	manufacturer

Training of staff	1) Training of users on operation and basic maintenance.
(medical, paramedical,	2) Advanced maintenance tasks required shall be
technicians)	documented
Maintenance tasks	1) Maintenance manual detailing.
Wantenance tasks	2) Complete maintenance schedule.
Service contract clauses,	The spare price list of all spares and accessories(including
including prices	minor) required for maintenance and repairs in future after
including prices	guarantee/warranty period should be attached
	Should provide 2 sets(hardcopy and soft-copy) of:-
	1) User, technical and maintenance manuals to be supplied
	in English/Marathi/Hindi language along with machine
	diagrams.
operating manuals, service	2) List of equipment and procedures required for local
manuals, other manuals	calibration and routine maintenance.
manuals, other manuals	3) Service and operation manuals (original and copy) to be provided.
	4) Advanced maintenance tasks documentation.
	5) Certificate of calibration and inspection
	list of important spares and accessories, with their part
Other accompanying documents	numbers and cost.
service support contact details	contact details of manufacturer, supplier and local service
(Hierarchy wise, including a toll	agent to be provided.
free/landline number)	agent to be provided.
Recommendations or warnings	Any warning signs would be adequately displayed.
er en	

Consignee details

		M/s. P	rism Surgicare Pvt. Ltd.	
		M	obile OT LED Light	
Deliv	very Period	06 Weeks.		
PO I	Reference No.	No.: 2457 / Ha 2019-20 Date: 03/09/~	ffkine/Procurement Cell/ E-07/ Mobile OT LED Lig	;ht /
Sr. No.	Name of the Consignee		Address of the Consignee	Qty
1.	Civil Surgeon I Chikhalthana, J	District Hospital, Aurangabad.	Civil Surgeon District Hospital, Opposite Air Port, Chikhalthana, Aurangabad.	03
			Total:	03

मा. व्यवस्थापकीय संचालक यांच्या मान्य टिपणी नुसार

Pixed

General Manager (Procurement) HBCL Mumbai (Dr. Rajesh Deshmukh) Managing Director Haffkine Bio Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd. (Procurement Cell), Mumbai.